Thermostatic expansion valves regulate
theinjection of refrigerant liquid into
evaporators.
Injection is controlled by the
refrigerantsuperheat.
Therefore the valves are especially suitable
forliquid injection in ”dry“ evaporators where
the superheat at the evaporator outlet is

Ak-CC 55 Compact Case controller for AKV or solenoid valve (including connectors) S/M-pack 084B4081
Table 17: AK-RC 111
Type Code no.
OPTYMATMControl single-phase (2 HP) including two sensors 080Z3220
How to select a valve
Example:
Refrigerant = CO2
Q (capacity) = 1.4 kW
Tcond (condensing temperature) = 25 °C
Tevap (evaporator temperature) = -10 °C
Tsub (subcooling temperature) = 2 K
Dpd (distributer pressure drop) = 1 bar
Q (capacity) = 1.4 kW
fsub (subcooling correction factor) = 1.0
fp (distribution correction factor) = 0.97
Q
fsub×fp = selected capacity
1
1.0 × 0.97 = 1.44 kW
The selection will be: TE2 orifice CX (1.64 kW > 1.44 kW)
Table 18: Capacity in kW, range N -40 °C to 10 °C. Opening superheat sh= 2 K
R744 ( CO2)
Valve type Orifice no. Cond.
Temp. [°C]
Evaporating [°C]
-40 -35 -30 -25 -20 -15 -10 -5 -0
Capacity [kW]
TE 2 CZ
25
1.44 1.53 1.60 1.61 1.54 1.38 1.09 - -
TE 2 CY 1.92 2.05 2.14 2.16 2.09 1.88 1.48 - -
TE 2 CX 2.07 2.22 2.32 2.35 2.28 2.07 1.64 - -
TE 2 C0 3.76 3.96 4.06 4.02 3.81 3.36 2.59 - -
TE 2 01 5.94 6.29 6.47 6.44 6.12 5.42 4.19 - -
TE 2 02 9.67 10.5 11.1 11.4 11.1 10.0 8.00 - -
TE 2 03 13.7 14.9 15.7 16.1 15.7 14.2 11.3 - -
Table 19: Subcooling correction factor 'fsub'
Subcooling [K] 0 2 10 15 20 25
Correction factor 0.97 1.00 1.13 1.20 1.28 1.35
Table 20: Distributer correction factor 'fp' *)
Pressure drop [bar]
Evaporating [°C]
-40 -35 -30 -25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0
"Pressure
drop [bar]"
0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.95
1.5 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.95 0.92
2 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.94 0.93 0.90
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.09 AI394975009003en-000202 | 15
Thermostatic expansion valve, type TE 2 for R744, CO2
*) calculated at 10°C condensing temperature
Capacity tables
Table 21: R744, Capacity in kW, opening superheat sh= 2 K
Valve type Orifice no. Cond.
Temp. [°C]
Evaporating [°C]
-40 -35 -30 -25 -20 -15 -10 -5 -0
Capacity [kW]
TE 2 CZ
-5
1.44 1.53 1.60 1.61 1.54 1.38 1.09 - -
TE 2 CY 1.92 2.05 2.14 2.16 2.09 1.88 1.48 - -
TE 2 CX 2.07 2.22 2.32 2.35 2.28 2.07 1.64 - -
TE 2 C0 3.76 3.96 4.06 4.02 3.81 3.36 2.59 - -
TE 2 01 5.94 6.29 6.47 6.44 6.12 5.42 4.19 - -
TE 2 02 9.67 10.5 11.1 11.4 11.1 10.0 8.00 - -
TE 2 03 13.7 14.9 15.7 16.1 15.7 14.2 11.3 - -
TE 2 CZ
0
1.48 1.59 1.69 1.74 1.74 1.65 1.46 1.13 -
TE 2 CY 1.97 2.13 2.26 2.34 2.35 2.24 1.99 1.55 -
TE 2 CX 2.12 2.30 2.45 2.55 2.57 2.47 2.22 1.74 -